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LETTER 129: KIZER, SUZANNE (UNDATED)
Response to Comment 129-1
See Section 2 of Master Response 8 - Biological Resources.
Response to Comment 129-2
The commenter is incorrect. The inventory utilized in the Tree Removal Summary
prepared by Stantec (see Appendix J of the DEIR) and the Biological Impact Evaluation
conducted by ECORP Consulting, Inc (see Appendix I), are based upon the Clover Valley
Lakes Oak Tree Impact/Removal Inventory report prepared by certified arborist Edwin
Stirtz of the Sierra Nevada Arborists in 2001.
Response to Comment 129-3
Unintentional impacts to trees as a result of the construction phase of the proposed
project are addressed in Impact 4.8I-2 of the Biological Resources chapter of the DEIR.
Response to Comment 129-4
See Section 2 of Master Response 8 - Biological Resources.
Response to Comment 129-5
The total tree count does include trees removed from roadways. (see Response to
Comment 129-1). The Biological Resources section of the DEIR found that the
development of the proposed project would have significant and unavoidable impacts to
oak trees after the implementation of suggested mitigation measures (see Impact 4.8-1 in
the Biological Resources chapter of the EIR). If the project were approved, the City
Council would be required to issue a statement of overriding consideration,
acknowledging these impacts and explaining the reasoning behind their determination
that the benefits of the proposed project would outweigh the impacts.
Response to Comment 129-6
The Project Description (chapter 3 of the EIR) includes a description of the proposed
project as well as tentative maps and other resources showing the scope of the
development of the proposed project. The EIR only addresses development included in
the proposed project, any additional housing developments beyond the scope of this EIR
will require additional and separate environmental review prior to approval. If the project
were approved, the City Council would be required to issue a statement of overriding
consideration, acknowledging these impacts and explaining the reasoning behind their
determination that the benefits of the proposed project would outweigh the impacts.
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Response to Comment 129-7
Short-term traffic impacts are included in Impact 4.4I-1 and the cumulative long-term
traffic impacts are discussed in Impact 4.4I-5. Though the cumulative scenario found that
the intersections listed in the comment would be LOS D, the EIR includes mitigation
measures which would reduce these impacts and improve conditions so that roadways
and intersections would operate at acceptable levels with the exception of the intersection
of Sierra College Boulevard and King Road which is within the City of Loomis and beyond
the jurisdiction of the City of Rocklin.
Response to Comment 129-8
The commenter is correct in stating that the only viable alternative to completely preserve
existing resources would be a no project/no development alternative. This is discussed in
section 6.6, the Alternatives Analyses chapter of the DEIR.
Response to Comment 129-9
See pages 4.8-44 through 4.8-46 in the RDEIR for a detailed discussion of potential
impacts to raptors and special-status birds as well as standard survey protocols, and
avoidance and mitigation measures that will be implemented to reduce/avoid potential
impacts.
For additional information, see Response to Comments 191-14 and 129-12 (140-19, 141-1
d-j, and 191-13).
Response to Comment 129-10
The commentor is correct in that they have identified a typographical error within the
DEIR. The mitigation measures identifies that erosion and sediment control shall be
monitored by the contractor rather than specifying that the applicant is responsible for
monitoring operations. The final bullet of Mitigation Measure 4.8MM-7 is hereby
changed as follows:
•

Erosion and sediment control measures shall be monitored by the contractor. The
contractor shall keep records of the monitoring to be made available to the City
Engineering Department for ensuring compliance with the erosion control
program. Prior to any on or off- site grading or construction activities, including
issuance of improvement plans for any phase of the project, the subdivider shall
provide verification to the City Engineer that a qualified storm water management
professional has been retained and is available to monitor construction activities
and provide written reports to the City. This notification shall include name(s) and
24 hour contact information. The storm water management professional shall be
present on site as necessary when work is occurring during the grading, trenching,
and primary building construction phases of the project to observe, assess, and
direct on site storm water management. The storm water management professional
Chapter 3.3 – Written Comments and Responses

3.3-685

Final EIR
Clover Valley LSLTSM
June 2007

shall also monitor the work site on a regular basis even when no construction
activities are occurring to ensure that installed water quality and Best Management
Practice devices or improvements are installed and functioning properly. The
storm water management professional shall monitor the site prior to, during, and
after any storm events.
This change is for clarification purposes and to strengthen the mitigation measure and
does not result in any changes to the conclusions reached within the DEIR.
Response to Comment 129-11
See Response to Comment 129-9.
Response to Comment 129-12
If construction activities are planned during the nesting season (February to August),
surveys to identify presence and location of active nests of special-status birds will be
completed prior to initiation of construction activities, as stipulated under 4.8MM-10(d) on
page 4.8-45 of the RDEIR. If an active nest is located, a buffer zone around the nest will be
established through consultation with CDFG. Activities associated with construction will be
avoided within this buffer zone between February 1 and September 1 (RDEIR page 4.8-46).
Response to Comment 129-13
The purpose of the site visit in January 2006 was to assess habitat potential for the
northwestern pond turtle (Clemmys marmorata marmorata). Formal surveys were not
conducted to determine presence/absence of this subspecies. See Impact 4.8I-12.
Response to Comment 129-14
In order to provide a more explicit description of required mitigation for Impact 4.8I-14,
disturbances to active bat maternity roosts, the following change to the DEIR is hereby
made to Mitigation Measure 4.8MM-14 on page 4.8-52 of the DEIR.
4.8MM-14 The applicant shall avoid removing on-site and off-site snags
and structures during the maternity season for special-status
bats, which is June through August. If removal of snags and
structures occurs September through May, no further
mitigation is required. If removal of snags and structures must
be conducted during the maternity season for bats, preconstruction surveys shall be conducted by a qualified
biologist in consultation with the appropriate agency (i.e.,
that agency with expressed interest in or regulatory authority
over the subject species) to determine the presence or absence
of these species. If determined to be present, the bats shall be
removed utilizing standard non-invasive exclusion methods,
Chapter 3.3 – Written Comments and Responses

3.3-686

Final EIR
Clover Valley LSLTSM
June 2007

implemented by a qualified biologist, with permit approval,
and in consultation with CDFG.
4.8MM-14 The applicant shall conduct a habitat assessment of the project
area to identify those features representing potential habitat for
maternity roosts (e.g., man-made structures, large diameter
trees, snags, etc.) Removal of potential roost habitat identified
during the assessment shall be avoided during the maternity
season (May through mid-August). If removal of potential roost
habitat occurs outside of the maternity season, no further
mitigation is required. If removal of potential roost habitat must
be conducted during the maternity season, preconstruction
inspections for bats will be conducted via the appropriate
methods (e.g., camera inspection, exit survey with night optics,
acoustic survey). If bats are found during inspections, removal
of the roost feature will be delayed until the end of the maternity
season, or until a qualified bat biologist has determined that the
young are volant.
This change is for clarification purposes and would not alter the conclusion of a lessthan-significant impact after mitigation, as stated in the DEIR.
Response to Comment 129-15
The special-status checkerspot butterflies are not present in Placer County. The Bay
checkerspot butterfly (Euphydryas editha bayensis), known from the San Francisco Bay
area, is currently the only federally listed checkerspot butterfly in northern California.
Historically, the bay checkerspot occurred east, west, and south of San Francisco Bay,
from Twin Peaks in San Francisco and Mount Diablo in Contra Costa County south
approximately to Hollister. Before the introduction of invasive Eurasian grasses and
other weeds, which have reduced the abundance and distribution of its host plants, the
distribution may have been wider. Currently, the range is much reduced and patchy.
There are currently five known core areas— one on the San Francisco peninsula, one in
San Mateo County, and four in Santa Clara County.
Response to Comment 129-16
As stated in the RDEIR (pages 4.8-13 and 4.8-14), records of California red-legged frog
(Rana aurora draytonii) within project vicinity do not exist (CDFG 2003), although a
search of the California Department of Fish and Game’s Natural Diversity Database
found three presumed extant occurrences of California red-legged frog in Placer County
all are from the “Michigan Bluff, California” quadrangle, in the Sierra Nevada foothills
more than 20 miles northeast of Clover Valley. California red-legged frog (Occurrence
No. 9) was observed prior to 1951 at Michigan Bluff, approximately four miles eastnortheast of Foresthill. A single adult (Occurrence No 446) was observed in 2001, in an
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ephemeral pool located north of Pennsylvania Point, on the west end of Ralston Ridge, El
Dorado National Forest (CDFG 2003). Information on the third recent (2006) record
(Occurrence No. 890) has not been released by CDFG; however, this sighting is located
within the “Michigan Bluff, California” quadrangle and is not in the vicinity of Clover
Valley. All of these occurrences are approximately 20 miles northeast of Clover Valley.
A search of California red-legged frog specimens in the California Academy of Sciences
collection catalogue found no historic records from Placer County (CAS-SU 2006).
However, a search of the U.C. Berkeley Museum of Vertebrate Zoology specimen
database for Placer County revealed four historic records from two localities in the Sierra
Nevada foothills (U.C. Berkeley 2006). One specimen was collected in the vicinity of
Michigan Bluff and the others within proximity to Dutch Flat. Both historic localities are
more than 20 miles from Clover Valley.
The California red-legged frog is not likely to occur within the project area based on the
documented extirpation of the species from the Central Valley floor, and the location of
the site from all documented occurrences in Placer County and in the Sierra Nevada
foothills (RDEIR page 4.8-14). While historically known to occur in the project vicinity
(circa the 1940s) (ECORP 2006c), there have been no recent sightings, and the species is
not expected to occur. A Biological Opinion recently issued by the USFWS for the
project did not identify the California red-legged frog as potentially present (USFWS
2005).
The California red-legged frog has not been sited in the vicinity Clover Valley or the City
of Rocklin and no sitings have been reported or verified by the U. S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, California Department of Fish and Game, or other qualified biologist. The
closest known occurrence of California red-legged frog is located within the Michigan
Bluff, California quadrangle over 20 miles away.
Response to Comment 129-17
The commenter’s statement that if no mitigation for an impact is feasible, then the project
must find an alternative or not proceed at all, is incorrect. As per CEQA Guidelines section
15093, if the project were found to have significant and unavoidable impacts that cannot be
mitigated, the decision-making agency (City Council) would be required to issue a statement
of overriding consideration, acknowledging these impacts and explaining the reasoning
behind their determination that the benefits of the proposed project would outweigh the
impacts.
Response to Comment 129-18
This comment states the commenter’s opinion regarding the cumulative long-term growth
of the City of Rocklin and does not address any specific aspects of the Clover Valley
EIR. The comment will be forwarded to the appropriate decision-making bodies.
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Response to Comment 129-19
The commenter is correct. Any changes in the text of the DEIR are included in chapter 2,
Revisions to the DEIR Text, of this FEIR.
Response to Comment 129-20
See Response to Comment 129-2.
Response to Comment 129-21
The comment states that the commenter supports the reduced buildout alternative. This
comment does not address the adequacy of the EIR.
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LETTER 130: KNAPP, HOWARD
Response to Comment 130-1
The transportation analysis is not based upon 2004 conditions. That is the date at which the
current model was validated as a base year model. The traffic analysis considers cumulative
impacts through the year 2025, including growth that has occurred since the model was
validated.
Response to Comment 130-2
Please refer to the responses to comments 28-1 and 84-1.
Response to Comment 130-3
“N/A” is in the table because the intersection does not exist at this time. It was not intended
to mislead. Please refer also to the Response to Comments 19-15, 28-1, and 84-1.
Response to Comment 130-4
The commentor concludes that Park Drive would accommodate 35,000 vehicles per day, but
provides no source for this conclusion. Please refer to the responses to comments 28-1 and
84-1.
Response to Comment 130-5
Please refer to the Response to Comment 19-15.
Response to Comment 130-6
Please refer to the response to comment 28-1 and Master Response 4 - Traffic.
Response to Comment 130-7
California Air Resources Board, US EPA, Placer County APCD or other air quality
agencies in California have no approved emission factors for tree removal available.
Ozone is a highly reactive gas that reacts with and is destroyed by contact with surfaces
and materials, including vegetation. While trees are involved in the destruction of
atmospheric ozone they are also a source of biogenic emissions of hydrocarbons, which is
a precursor of ozone.
Response to Comment 130-8
The City General Plan policy refers to the development of stationary and mobile source
control measures with respect to the California Clean Air Plan for Placer County. The
policy does not directly affect development of the project or Park Drive, neither of which
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is addressed in the Clean Air Plan. See Response to Comment 39-7 regarding impact to
sensitive receptors.
Response to Comment 130-9
See Response to Comment 39-7.
Response to Comment 130-10
Section 4.6I-7 discusses the future impact of project-related noise levels at the existing
residences located adjacent to Park Drive and Sierra College Blvd. As discussed in this
section, future noise levels at these residences are not predicted to exceed the City’s noise
standard. Therefore, no noise impact was identified at the existing residences located
along locations.
Section 4.6I-8 discusses future traffic noise levels at the proposed residences adjacent to
Park Drive and Sierra College Blvd. Required barrier heights and locations are set forth
in this section. All walls constructed as mitigation are paid for by the developer.
Response to Comment 130-11
See Section 1 of Master Response 7 - Cultural Resources.
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